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Appearance: Arthur Esparza Gonzales, on his own behalf.
Before Blair, Chair; Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECL. SI ON AND ORDER

BLAIR, Chair: THis case is before the Public Enpl oynment
Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal by Arthur Esparza Gonzal es
(Gonzal es) of a Board agent's di smi ssal (attached) of his unfair
practice charge. The charge alleged that the Stafe of California
(Enpl oyment Devel opment Department) violated section 3519(a) and
(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act)?® by denying Gonzal es

'The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on employees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrimnate agai nst enployees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

empl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynment or reenploynment.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations fights
guaranteed to themby this chapter



his right to union rebresentation and by retaliating against him
for engaging in protected union activity.

The  Boar d has reviewed the entire record in this case and
finds the Board agent's dism ssal to be free of prejudicial error
and adopts it as the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair pracfice charge in Case No. S-CE-648-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Caffrey and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

E

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 11, 1993

Arthur Esparza CGonzal es

Re: Arthur Esparza CGonzales v. State of California (Enploynent
Devel opnment Depart nent) :
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-648-S —_
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Gonzales:.

On March 12, 1993, you filed a charge in which you all ege that
the State of California (Enploynent Devel opnent Departnent) (EDD
viol ated section 3519(a) of the Governnent Code (the Dills Act).
Specifically, you allege that EDD, denied your request for
representation during nmeetings on August 5, and 12, 1992, and

i ssued you a notice of rejection on Decenber 21, 1992, as a
reprisal against you for exercising rights guaranteed by the

Dills Act.

| indicated to you, in nmy attached letter dated May 7, 1993, that

t he above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case. In
addition, you were informed that your allegation that EDD issued .

you a notice of rejection as a reprisal against you for

~exercising rights guaranteed by the Dills Act was deferrable to
arbitration. You were also advised that, if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to My
18, 1993, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On May 17, 1993, you requested an extension of tine to file an
anended charge and we agreed to an extension until My 24, 1993.
On May 20, 1993, you filed an anmended charge.

You attached a copy of EDD s Notice of Rejection dated Decenber
21, 1992 to your anended charge and appear to allege that because
the Notice of Rejection was issued on Decenber 21, 1992 and EDD
used your request for representation as a reason for rejecting
you during probation, the unfair practice occurred on Decenber
21, 1992, thus, your original charge was filed within the six-
nonth statute of limtations. Your anmended charge also for the
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first time appears to allege that EDD viol ated section 3519(b).*

As | stated previously in ny letter of May 7, 1993, the alleged
deni al of representation occurred on August 5, and 12, 1992.

Your charge was filed with the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
(PERB) on March 12, 1993% which nmeans that for PERB to have
jurisdiction over any alleged unfair practice by EDD it would
have had to occurred during the six-nmonth statutory period which
began on Septenber 12, 1992.

The six nonth Iimtation period runs fromthe date the charging
party knew or reasonably should have known of the alleged unfair .
practice, if the know edge was -obtained after the conduct
occurred. Fairfield Suisun Unified School District (1985) PERB
Deci si on No. 547.

Contrary to your position, the date of the conduct regarding the
denial of representation is not Decenber 21, 1992, the date you
received EDD s Notice of Rejection, but rather August 5, and 12,
1992, the dates you requested and were deni ed representation.
Since the conduct you conplai ned of and your receipt of know edge
of that conduct occurred outside the six-nmonth limtation period,
the allegations in your charge regarding the denial of
representation are untinely and nust be di sm ssed.

In addition, your anmended charge failed to address the allegation
regarding EDD s Notice of Rejection being a reprisal and subject
to being deferred to arbitration. Accordingly, that allegation
will be dism ssed and deferred to arbitration.

Your anended charge al so appears to allege that EDD s conduct

vi ol ates section 3519(b) of the Dills Act. To establish a
violation of section 3519(b), a charging party nust show act ual
denial of the union's rights under the Dills Act. A show ng of
theoretical inpact is insufficient. State of California
(Eranchi se Tax_Board)_  (1992) PERB Decision No. 954-S. Your
charge fails to denonstrate a denial of union rights under the
Dills Act separate and apart fromthe harmallegedly suffered by
you. Accordingly, that allegation shall be dism ssed.

!Subsection 6¢c on the unfair practice charge form has
"3519(b)" witten in as an additional violation. There is no
‘other reference to section 3519(b) of the Dills Act in your
amended char ge.

The Unfair Practice Charge filed by Charging Party is dated
January 11, 1993. However, the charge was not received by PERB
until March 12, 1993. Furthernore, the proof of service, signed
by Maryann Gonzales is dated March 10, 1993.
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Therefore, | amdi sm ssing your charge based on the facts and
reasons contained in this letter and ny May 7, 1993 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself wthin twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater
than the |ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: ,

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons- Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar

days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)
Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired..

Sincerely,

ROBERT THOWPSON
Deputy General Counse

-

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment

cc: Caire landoli, Attorney
Warren Stracener, Labor Rel ations Cpunse



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 7, 1993

Arthur Esparza Gonzal es
At t or ney

Re: Arthur Esparza Gonzales v. State of California (Enploynment
Devel opnent Depart nent) :
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-648-S .
VWARNI NG_ LETTER ' ,

Dear M. Gonzal es:

On March 12, 1993, you.filed a charge in which you allege that .

the State of California (Enploynent Devel opnent Departnent) (EDD

vi ol ated section 3519(a) of the Government Code (the Dills Act). .
Specifically, you allege that EDD, denied your request for
representation during nmeetings on August 5, and 12, 1992, and

i ssued you a notice of rejection on Decenber 21, 1992, as a

reprisal against you for exercising rights guaranteed by the

Dills Act. M investigation reveals the follow ng facts.

On or about August 5, 1992, Charging Party's request for
representati on was denied during a neeting w th Supervisor Coehlo
and Assi stant Manager Guiroz. The neeting was about all eged
errors with Charging Party's work and was used to deny Charging
Party training. Charging Party also alleges that this neeting
was a reprisal against himfor reporting the m sconduct of

anot her supervi sor.

On or about August 13, 1992, Mnager Flores called Charging Party
into his office to adnonish himfor filing grievances and telling
ot her perspective managers. Charging Party alleges that Flores

t hought he was a troubl emaker for filing grievances. During this
neeting Charging Party was asked to defend his conduct and was
interviewed in an investigatory nmanner to obtain information to
be used as a basis for discipline. Charging Party read a card



issued by the California State Enployees Association (CSEA) which
requested CSEA representation. Manager Flores denied Charglng
Party's request and inforned Charging Party that no
representati on was necessary since the interview or outcone would
not be used adversely against the enployee. '

On or about Decenber 21, 1992, Charging Party received a notice
of rejection which used the interview of August 13, 1992 and
Charging Party's exercise of "enployee rights" as a basis for the
rejection. '

In order to state a prima facie case a Charging Party nust allege
and ultimately establish that the conduct conplained of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nonth period

i medi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San Dieguito

Uni on High School District (1982) PERB Decision No. .194.

Gover nnent Code section 3514.5(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enployee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
shall not do either of the follow ng: (1)
issue-a conplaint in respect of any charge
‘based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge, '

Your charge was filed with the Public Enploynent Relations Board
(PERB) on March 12, 1993', which neans that for PERB to have
jurisdiction over any aIIeged unfair practice by the EDD it woul d
have had to occurred during the six-nonth statutory period which
began on Septenber 12, 1992.

The six nonth limtation period runs fromthe date the charging
party knew or reasonably should have known of the alleged unfair
practice, if the know edge was obtained after the conduct
occurred. Fairfield Suisun Unified School District (1985) PERB
Deci si on No. 547.

On August 5, and 12, 1992, you requested and were deni ed
representation. Since the conduct you conplained of and your
recei pt of know edge of that conduct occurred outside the six-
nonth Iimtation period, the allegations in your charge regarding
the denial of representation are untinely and nust be di sm ssed.

The Unfair Practice Charge filed by Charging Party is dated
January 11, 1993. However, the charge was not received by PERB
until March 12, 1993. Furthernore, the proof of service, signed
by Maryann Gonzales is dated March 10, 1993.
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Your charge also alleges that EDD issued a notice of rejection on
Decenber 21, 1992 as a reprisal against you for exercising rights
guaranteed by the Dills Act. There is a Collective Bargaining
Agreement (Agreenment) between the State and the CSEA with
effective dates of July 1, 1992 through June 30, 1995.

Article 5, subsection 5.5, of that contract provides the
foll ow ng provision:

The State and CSEA Local 1000 shall be

prohi bited frominposing or threatening to

i npose reprisals by discrimnating or
threatening to discrimnate against

enpl oyees, or otherwise interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing enployees because of
the exercise of their rights under the Ral ph
C. Dlls Act or any right given by this
Contract. The principles of agency shall be
l'iberally construed.

In addition, Article 6 of the Agreenent contains a grievance
procedure which culmnates in final and binding arbitration.
Section 3514.5(a)(2) of the Dills Act states, 1n pertinent part,
t hat PERB,

shall not. . . issue a conplaint against
conduct al so prohibited by the provisions of
the. . . [collective bargaining agreenment in
effect] between the parties until the _
gri evance machi nery of the agreenment, if it
exi sts and covers the matter at issue, has
been exhausted either by settlenent or

bi ndi ng arbitration.

-In Lake Elsinore School District. (1987) PERB Decision No. 646,
PERB hel d that section 3541.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act, which contains |anguage identical to
Section 3514.5(a) of the Dills Act, established a jurisdictiona
rule requiring that a charge be dism ssed and deferred if: (1)
the grievance machi nery of the agreenent covers the matter at
issue and culmnates in binding arbitration; and, (2) the conduct
conplained of in the unfair practice charge is prohibited by the
provi sions of the agreenent between the parties. PERB Rule
32620(b)(5) (California Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32620(b)(5))
al so requires the investigating -board agent to dism ss a charge

- where the allegations are properly deferred to binding

arbitration

These standards are net with respect to this case. First, the

~grievance machinery of the Agreenent covers the dispute raised by
the unfair practice charge and culmnates in binding arbitration.

Second, the conduct conplained of in this charge that EDD took
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reprisals against you for exercising rights guaranteed by the
Dills Act is arguably prohibited by Article 5, subsection 5.5 of

t he agreenent.

Accordingly, this allegation nust be deferred to arbitration and
will be dismssed. Such dismssal is without prejudice to the
Charging Party's right, after arbitration, to seek a repugnancy
review by PERB of the arbitrator's decision under the Dry_Creek
criteria. See PERB Regul ation 32661 (California Code of Regs.,
tit. 8 sec. 32661; _Los Angeles Unified School District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 218; Dry Creek Joint Elenentary School
District. (1980) PERB Order No. Ad-81la.

If there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or any
additional facts which would require a different conclusion than
the one expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The anended
charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice
charge formclearly |abeled Eirst Anended Charge, contain all
the facts and all egations you wi sh- to. make, and be signed under
penalty of perjury by the Charging Party. The anended charge
nmust be served on the Respondent and the original proof of

service filed with PERB. If I do not receive an anended charge
or withdrawal fromyou before May 18, 1993, | shall dismss the
above-descri bed allegation fromyour charge. |If you have any

guestions, please call nme at (916) '. 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney



